

10-20621

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

v.

**JAMES A. BROWN,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION
No. CR H-03-363**

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN**

**PORTER & HEDGES LLP
DANIEL K. HEDGES**
Texas Bar No. 09369500
1000 Main Street, 36th Fl.
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 226-6000

**OF COUNSEL:
THE WILLIAM HODES LAW FIRM
WILLIAM HODES**
Indiana Bar No. 21444-49
8125 Raven Rock Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46256
Telephone: (317) 578-0258

**SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.
SIDNEY POWELL**
Texas Bar No. 16209700

TORRENCE E. LEWIS
Illinois State Bar No. 222191
3831 Turtle Creek Blvd. #5B
Dallas, Texas 75214
Phone: (214) 653-3933

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
I. THE PANEL’S USE OF A “CLEARLY ERRONEOUS” STANDARD RELIES ON SERIOUS ERRORS OF FACT..	1
II. ZRIKE’S SEC TESTIMONY WAS NEVER SUBMITTED FOR <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW AND ITS MATERIALITY SHOULD HAVE BEEN ASSESSED <i>DE NOVO</i>	3
A. The Panel Clearly Erred When it Subjected Zrike’s SEC Testimony to Clear Error Review.	3
B. Zrike’s SEC Testimony Contains Detailed Testimony that Supports Brown’s Defense to Perjury And Obstruction and Undermines Confidence in the Convictions on Those Counts.	3
III. THE PANEL OPINION FAILS TO ACCOUNT FOR THE EXTENT TO WHICH BROWN COULD HAVE USED THE SUPPRESSED MATERIALS TO CHALLENGE THE GOVERNMENT’S REPEATED JURY ARGUMENTS..	7
IV. THE PANEL OPINION MISSTATED THE CENTRAL INQUIRY ON THIS APPEAL: WHETHER THE SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE UNDERMINES CONFIDENCE IN A VERDICT PREMISED ON THE ALLEGED FALSITY OF BROWN’S UNDERSTANDING OF THE TRANSACTION..	10
V. THE PANEL OPINION ERRED IN RELYING ON TESTIMONY THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN INADMISSIBLE AGAINST BROWN IN A DISCRETE TRIAL ON PERJURY AND OBSTRUCTION; THE PANEL ALSO FAILED TO ACCOUNT FOR THE PLETHORA OF ACQUITTAL EVIDENCE FROM <i>BROWN I</i> ..	11

VI. THE PANEL OPINION CONTAINS MULTIPLE FACTUAL ERRORS THAT
CAST THE CENTRAL INQUIRY IN A COMPLETELY DIFFERENT LIGHT. 13

A. LJM2 was Irrelevant to Brown’s Perjury and Obstruction
Charges. 13

B. The Engagement Letter was Rewritten and Approved by
Merrill Counsel (as proven by evidence suppressed by
the government).. 14

C. The Panel Erred in Relying on *Skilling’s Brady*
Determination Regarding the Fastow Notes to
Sustain Brown’s Conviction.. . . . 15

CONCLUSION. 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	1, 6
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).	6, 15
<i>LaCaze v. Warden</i> , 645 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 2011)..	3, 8, 15
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).	7, 15
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2249 (2007)..	12
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , — F.3d —, 2011 WL 3559929 (10th Cir. 2011).	11
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 559 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2009)..	3
<i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004)..	3
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (2009), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)..	2
